APIC 10,800 45,358 45,947 46,466 46,735 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895 46,895
Retained Earnings 4,528 4,161 3,440 2,889 (14,971) (22,808) (22,674) (21,499) (20,316) (18,989) (17,519) (15,941) (14,595) (13,163) (11,654) (10,077) (8,425)
Accumulated OCI (430) (33) 57 252 (360) (408) (408) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369) (369)
Treasury Stock (4,687) (52) (150) (2,266) (4,192) (4,208) (4,208) (8,208) (9,708) (10,708) (12,208) (13,208) (14,208) (14,708) (15,708) (17,208) (18,708)
Noncontrolling Interest 7 16 13 11 8 7 7 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Total Equity 10,222 49,456 49,313 47,358 27,226 19,484 19,618 16,829 16,512 16,839 16,809 17,387 17,733 18,665 19,174 19,251 19,403

Total Liabilities & Equity 23,770 83,806 83,842 82,931 63,278 53,174 53,291 31,825 31,439 31,704 31,618 32,149 32,452 33,350 33,833 33,892 34,036

Appendix II: Income Statement

Combined Business Pro-Forma: No Worldpay
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 23 Q1 23 Q2 23 Q3 23 Q4E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E

Transaction Processing & Services 5,639 5,731 7,359 9,588 10,648 11,251 1,680 1,665 1,714
Software Maintenance 827 834 844 848 872 867 219 221 228
Other Recurring 377 321 320 343 360 392 83 92 99

Total Recurring Revenue 6,843 6,886 8,523 10,779 11,880 12,510 1,982 1,978 2,041
Software License 392 416 499 425 511 546 84 98 131
Professional Services 1,316 970 994 1,038 1,048 1,061 256 256 224
Other Non-Recurring 117 151 317 310 438 411 83 102 94

Total Non-Recurring Revenue 1,825 1,537 1,810 1,773 1,997 2,018 423 456 449

Total Revenue 8,668 8,423 10,333 12,552 13,877 14,528 2,405 2,434 2,490 2,524 9,853 10,270 10,736 11,225 11,737 12,273 12,835 13,424 14,041 14,687 15,364
Operating Expenses excl D&A -5,869 -5,545 -6,129 -7,292 -7,760 -8,333 -1,527 -1,456 -1,419 (1,405) (5,807) (5,974) (6,221) (6,453) (6,695) (6,946) (7,206) (7,477) (7,806) (8,149) (8,495)

Adjusted EBITDA 2,799 2,878 4,204 5,260 6,117 6,195 878 978 1,071 1,119 4,046 4,295 4,515 4,772 5,042 5,328 5,629 5,947 6,235 6,538 6,869
Depreciation + Amortization -1,367 -1,420 -2,444 -3,714 -4,015 -3,846 -799 -780 -435 -435 (2,449) (1,719) (1,739) (1,456) (1,086) (1,105) (1,155) (1,208) (1,264) (1,359) (1,460)

Adjusted EBIT  1,432 1,458 1,760 1,546 2,102 2,349 79 198 636 684 1,597 2,576 2,777 3,315 3,956 4,223 4,474 4,738 4,971 5,180 5,410

Asset Impairment (95) (87) (136) (202) (17,709) - (6,841) (7) - (6,848) - - - - - - - - - -

Other Unusual Expenses (160) (704) (858) (845) (759) (127) (140) (153) - (420) - - - - - - - - - -

GAAP Operating Income 1,432 1,203 969 552 1,055 (16,119) (48) (6,783) 476 684 (5,671) 2,576 2,777 3,315 3,956 4,223 4,474 4,738 4,971 5,180 5,410

Other, net (155) (234) 36 (53) 51 (12) 27 21 - 36 - - - - - - - - - -

Interest Expense (337) (337) (334) (214) (275) (137) (47) (162) (185) (531) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372) (372)

EBT 711 398 254 788 (16,343) (197) (6,803) 335 498 (6,167) 2,204 2,405 2,943 3,584 3,851 4,102 4,366 4,599 4,808 5,038

Provision for Income Tax 321 (100) (96) (371) (377) (48) (77) (74) (90) (289) (397) (433) (530) (645) (693) (738) (786) (828) (865) (907)
Net Income attributable to FIS
Common 1,432 1,032 298 158 417 (16,720) (245) (6,880) 261 409 (6,455) 1,808 1,972 2,413 2,939 3,158 3,363 3,580 3,772 3,942 4,131

Net Income (loss) to noncontrolling (6) (7) (12) 0 - - - - - - - - - - -

Net Income 164 424 (16,708) (245) (6,880) 261 134 (6,455) 1,808 1,972 2,413 2,939 3,158 3,363 3,580 3,772 3,942 4,131

Shares Outstanding 592 527 503 487 462 446 430 422 406 381 357
EPS (10.90) 3.43 3.92 4.96 6.36 7.08 7.82 8.49 9.30 10.34 11.57
Adj. EPS (purchase am adj.) 4.74 5.30 5.76 6.36 7.08 7.82 8.49 9.30 10.34 11.57

Total Revenue Growth -2.8% 22.7% 21.5% 10.6% 4.7%
Recurring Revenue Growth 0.6% 23.8% 26.5% 10.2% 5.3%
Non-Recurring Revenue Growth -15.8% 17.8% -2.0% 12.6% 1.1%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 32.3% 34.2% 40.7% 41.9% 44.1% 42.6% 36.5% 40.2% 43.0% 44.3% 41.1% 41.8% 42.1% 42.5% 43.0% 43.4% 43.9% 44.3% 44.4% 44.5% 44.7%
Adjusted EBIT Margin 16.5% 17.3% 17.0% 12.3% 15.1% 16.2% 3.3% 8.1% 25.5% 27.1% 16.2% 25.1% 25.9% 29.5% 33.7% 34.4% 34.9% 35.3% 35.4% 35.3% 35.2%

Appendix III: Cash Flow Statement

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Q3 YTD Q4 2023E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E

Net Income 1,294 881 303 164 424 (16,708) (6,900) 134 (6,766) 1,808 1,972 2,413 2,939 3,158 3,363 3,580 3,772 3,942 4,131
D&A 1,366 1,420 2,444 3,714 4,015 3,846 2,245 435 2,680 1,719 1,739 1,456 1,086 1,105 1,155 1,208 1,264 1,359 1,460
Am of Debt Issuance 19 17 24 31 30 31 22 - 22 - - - - - - - - - -
Asset Impairments - 95 87 136 202 17,709 6,850 - 6,850 - - - - - - - - - -
Loss on Assets Held For Sale - - (125) - - - 1,549 - 1,549 - - - - - - - - - -
Loss (gain) on sale of business (62) 50 18 9 (227) (53) 31 - 31 - - - - - - - - - -
Loss on extinguishment of debt 196 1 217 - 528 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Stock-Based Compensation 107 84 402 283 383 215 116 - 116 - - - - - - - - - -
Deferred Income Taxes (985) (116) (109) (206) (81) (544) (624) - (624) (380) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200)
Net Change in NWC:

Trade & Other Receivables (232) 78 (161) (75) (552) (155) 226 (5) 221 (158) (100) (105) (110) (115) (120) (126) (132) (138) (145)
Settlement Activity 11 (11) (148) 862 653 287 (252) (16) (268) (20) (0) (0) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets (2) 4 (129) (278) (526) (319) (73) (9) (82) 42 (23) (24) (26) (27) (28) (29) (31) (32) (34)
Deferred Contract Costs (153) (248) (379) (473) (453) (479) (320) (14) (334) (5) (47) (49) (51) (54) (56) (59) (62) (65) (68)
Deferred Revenue 67 (100) 40 58 23 21 (38) (2) (40) 33 35 37 38 40 42 44 46 48 51

Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 115 (162) (74) 217 391 88 (22) (9) (31) 25 68 71 74 78 81 85 89 94 98
Net Cash From Operating Activities 1,741 1,993 2,410 4,442 4,810 3,939 2,810 513 3,323 3,063 3,443 3,599 3,751 3,985 4,237 4,503 4,746 5,007 5,292

Additions to PPE (145) (127) (200) (263) (320) (268) (108) (8) (116) (103) (107) (112) (117) (123) (128) (134) (140) (147) (154)
Additions to Software (468) (495) (628) (866) (931) (1,122) (736) (73) (809) (924) (966) (1,010) (1,056) (1,105) (1,155) (1,208) (1,264) (1,322) (1,383)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired - - (6,632) (469) (767) - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Net Proceeds from Sale of Businesses 1,307 (16) 49 - 370 50 45 45 12,778 - - - - - - - - -
Settlement of interest rate swaps - - - - (24) 726 (20) (20) - - - - - - - - - -
Proceeds from sale of Visa preferred stock - - - 552 - 269 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other investing activities, net (4) (30) (90) 132 (99) (28) (37) (6) (43) (26) (27) (28) (29) (31) (32) (34) (35) (37) (38)
Net Cash From Investing Activities 690 (668) (7,501) (914) (1,771) (373) (856) (87) (943) 11,725 (1,100) (1,151) (1,203) (1,258) (1,316) (1,376) (1,439) (1,505) (1,575)